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Date: December 11, 2015  Case/File No.: PDS2014-MUP-14-029;  

PDS2014-ER-14-08-010 

Place: County Conference Center  
5520 Overland Avenue  
San Diego, CA 92123 

 Project: Valley Center Cemetery 

Time: 9:00 a.m.   Location: 28953 Miller Road 

Agenda Item: #1  General Plan: Public/Semi-Public Facilities 

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Board of 
Supervisors 
  

 Zoning: Rural Residential (RR)/Single 
Family (RS) 

Applicant/Owner: Valley Center Cemetery District  Community:  Valley Center Community 
Plan Area 
 

Environmental: Mitigated Negative Declaration  APNs:  188-230-02 & 47 

 

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Requested Actions 

This is a request for the Planning Commission to evaluate a proposed Major Use Permit (MUP) to 
expand an existing and nonconforming cemetery, determine if the required findings can be made, 
and if so, take the following actions:  

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D, which includes the adoption 
of a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.  

b. Grant the Major Use Permit (MUP), PDS2014-MUP-14-029, which includes the 
requirements and conditions set forth in the MUP Form of Decision in Attachment B.  

2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 

a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?  

b.  Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Valley Center Community 
Plan?   

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Subdivision Ordinance? 

e. Is the project consistent with other applicable County regulations? 

f. Does the project comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)?  
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B. REPORT SUMMARY 

The applicant proposes a MUP to expand an existing nonconforming cemetery by adding one acre to 
the north of the current site boundary. The current action will also remove the nonconformity by 
securing the required permit.  Based on staff’s analysis, it is the position of Planning & Development 
Services (PDS) that the required findings can be made. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the 
MUP, with the conditions noted in the attached Form of Decision (Attachment B). 
 

C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
1. Project Description 

The project is for a MUP for the expansion of an existing and nonconforming cemetery known as 
the Valley Center Cemetery originally established in 1883. Cemeteries are considered Major 
Impact Services and Utilities pursuant to Section 1350 of the Zoning Ordinance (ZO), and are 
allowed in Rural Residential (RR) and Single Family (RS) Zones upon the issuance of a MUP.  

This MUP would authorize the expansion of the cemetery boundary to the north, on an 
approximately one-acre parcel, which would increase the area of the cemetery from 1.8 to 2.8 
acres.  

The existing structures on the current cemetery boundary include a 534-square foot office building, 
a nine-foot tall columbarium and two signs. One of the signs is located at the southern portion of 
the site, and another sign is located at the opening of the existing driveway that is proposed to be 
relocated to the northwest exit of the cemetery. As part of the cemetery expansion, additional burial 
sites, a total of ten temporary and four permanent parking spaces, an 800-square foot office 
building and additional landscaping would be added to the existing cemetery. The applicant also 
proposes the placement of a retaining wall along the side of the new entrance, which would 
measure four feet tall at its tallest point. Another retaining wall, that would measure five feet tall at 
its tallest point, would be placed along the opening of the existing driveway. Additional landscaping 
would be planted along the site periphery to provide screening. A ten-foot wide pathway would be 
placed within Miller Road right-of-way.  

Grading would consist of approximately 977 cubic yards of excavation, 608 cubic yards of fill and 
369 cubic yards of export. The project would also grant an easement to the County for road 
purposes to provide a one-half right-of-way width of 34 feet of Miller Road along project frontage.  

In order to preserve the existing columbarium in its current location, this MUP would also establish 
a 45-foot rear yard setback for the columbarium pursuant to Section 4813 of the ZO.  

The site is currently serviced by the Valley Center Municipal Water District for potable water and 
irrigation. The on-site septic system would be improved to expand its capacity to serve the 
expanded portion of the cemetery. 

Please refer to Attachment A – Planning Documentation, to view the Plot Plan, Preliminary 
Landscape Plan and an aerial depicting the existing portion of the cemetery.  
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Figure 1– Site Plan  
 

2. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The site is located on Miller Road and south of Misty Oak Road, in the Valley Center Community 
Plan Area (See Figure 2). The MUP area would cover both the existing cemetery boundary and the 
expanded boundary, totaling 2.8 acres. The topography of the site is generally flat to gently slope 
upward to the east. As shown on Figure 3, surrounding land uses primarily consist of residential 
and agricultural uses, which are located to the west, north and east of the project site. 
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 Figure 2: Vicinity Map  
 

 
Figure 3: Aerial Vicinity Map 
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Figure 4 – Aerial Photo  
 
Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North Semi-Rural 
Residential (SR-2) RR N/A Single family 

residential  

East 

Public/Semi; 
Village 

Residential 
(VR-2, VR-2.9, 

VR-4.3) 

RR and RS N/A 
Agricultural use (Citrus 
Grove), single family 

residential, and 
schools 
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Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

South 
Village Residential 

(VR-2, VR-2.9, 
VR-7.3, VR-

10.9) 

RV, RS, C30, 
C36, C34 N/A 

Single family 
residential, agricultural 
use, commercial use 

West Semi-Rural 
Residential (SR-2) RR, A70 Miller Road 

Single family 
residential and vacant 

lands  
 
D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to all of the relevant ordinances and guidelines, 
including, but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, Valley Center Community Plan, the 
Zoning Ordinance and CEQA Guidelines. In addition, no opposition letters were received during the 
review of the application and CEQA public review period.  A detailed discussion of the project analysis 
and consistency with applicable codes, policies and ordinances is as follows. 

1. Project Site History 

The existing footprint of the cemetery was established in 1883 and it is currently owned and 
maintained by the Valley Center Cemetery District. It has been determined to be a legal 
nonconforming use pursuant to Section 6901 of the ZO because it was established in 1883, prior to 
the existence of any Zoning Regulations. The site is subject to Rural Residential (RR) and Single 
Family Residential (RS) zoning regulations, which require a MUP for cemeteries based on current 
zoning codes. Due to the fact that the nonconformity is attributable to the absence of a use permit, 
the current action will remove the nonconformity by securing the required permit.  

2. Project Analysis  

Neighborhood Character  

The proposed project is an expansion to an existing cemetery to increase the number of burial 
sites. The size of the cemetery would increase from 1.8 to 2.8 acres, and an 800 square foot office 
building would also be constructed within the expanded portion. The proposed project would retain 
all structures within the existing boundary. 

The cemetery is located in a rural residential area and would be compatible with the community 
character because the cemetery has been in the neighborhood since 1883 and the expansion 
would not contribute to any changes to the existing operation or character. The new office building 
would have a rustic style featuring a low pitched roof and exterior panel sidings with cedar mill 
texture to match the character of the existing buildings.  

Furthermore, additional landscaping would be planted to provide additional screening of the site 
from the surrounding area. Screening trees, shade trees and fall-color trees would be planted 
along the periphery of the site, and these trees would grow up to 40 to 60 feet in height. The 
property owner would maintain the landscaping on-site and within the public right of way.  
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Therefore, the cemetery expansion would remain harmonious with the surroundings and would not 
detract from the existing character because the proposed structures would be consistent with the 
architectural style of the existing building and landscaping would be provided to provide additional 
screening. 

 Agricultural Resources  
The expanded portion of the cemetery was originally a portion of the existing agricultural operation, 
which also contains Farmland of Local Importance and Unique Farmland as defined by the State 
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program. The one-acre expanded area historically consisted of 
dry farming from 1946 to 1964, then operated as a citrus grove from 1964 to present. Due to the 
presence of onsite agricultural resources, a Local Agricultural Resources Assessment (LARA) was 
conducted. The site contains less than 30 percent of prime soils and received a low score for soils 
quality. Therefore, the agricultural resources contained within the expanded portion are considered 
insignificant and the impact is less than significant.  Further, the expansion of the cemetery would 
not result in conflicts with the neighboring citrus grove because the project does not include any 
residential component.  

Access  

To enhance traffic safety, the applicant is proposing to remove the existing driveway access and 
redesign the circulation road within the cemetery by placing in a new 20-foot wide driveway within 
the expanded portion of the cemetery to provide a circular one-way in and out access driveway. 
The existing driveway would be removed and used as burial sites. 

A Design Exception for driveway spacing was approved to allow the driveway separation between 
the existing one-way out driveway and the proposed one-way in driveway of the project to reduce 
from the required 300 feet per Public Road Standards to 275 feet.  

Setbacks for Nonconforming Structures 

The existing columbarium and office building are unpermitted.  It appears from aerial photographs 
that the office building was built between 1964 and 1968, and the columbarium was built between 
2000 and 2003.  The office building is located partially within the side yard setback and the 
columbarium is located partially within the rear yard setback. 

Because the office building was built prior to the ZO, it is allowed to remain within the side yard 
setback but cannot be expanded per Section 6869 of the ZO. In order to retain the columbarium in 
its current location, the applicant proposes a reduced rear yard setback as part of the MUP, as 
allowed by ZO Section 4813.   

3. General Plan Consistency 

The existing cemetery lot is subject to the General Plan Land Use Designation Public/Semi-Public 
Facilities, and the proposed expansion site is subject to the General Plan Regional Category 
Village and Land Use Designation VR-4.3. The proposed project is consistent with the following 
relevant General Plan goals, policies and actions as described in Table D-1.  
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Table D-1: General Plan Conformance 
General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-7.1 – Agricultural Land Development. 
Protect agricultural lands with lower-density 
land use designations that support continued 
agricultural operations.  

The site is located adjacent to an existing 
agricultural operation. The cemetery has been in 
existence since 1883 and there is no indication 
that the cemetery would result in any impacts to 
the agricultural operation. Further, the project is a 
cemetery; therefore, no density would be created 
to hinder any existing or future agricultural 
operations.  

LU-12.3 – Infrastructure and Services 
Compatibility. Provide public facilities and 
services that are sensitive to the 
environment with characteristics of the 
unincorporated communities. Encourage the 
collocation of infrastructure facilities, where 
appropriate.  

The project would remove the nonconformity of the 
cemetery and also expand the cemetery from 1.8 
to 2.8 acres. The current boundary of the cemetery 
is near capacity, and the expansion would allow 
the cemetery to accommodate future demand. The 
expansion would not detract from the rural 
character of the neighborhood as the only built 
structure proposed is the office building, which 
would employ a rustic architectural style to match 
the surroundings.  

LU-12.4 – Planning for Compatibility. Plan 
and site infrastructure for public utilities and 
public facilities in a manner compatible with 
community character, minimize visual and 
environmental impacts, and whenever 
feasible, locate any facilities and supporting 
infrastructure outside preserve areas. 
Require context sensitive Mobility Element 
road design that is compatible with 
community character and minimizes visual 
and environmental impacts; for Mobility 
Element roads identified in Table M-4, an 
LOS D or better may not be achieved.  

The only structure proposed is the office building, 
which would employ a rustic architectural style, 
featuring a low pitched roof and exterior panel 
sidings with cedar mill texture, to match character 
of the surrounding buildings. The proposed one-
story office is approximately 800 square feet, and 
would be compatible with the surroundings 
structure in terms of scale and bulk. It would also 
visually blend in with the neighborhood’s rural 
character because the architectural style and size 
of the proposed building would be consistent with 
the existing structures in the neighborhood. The 
proposed expansion is not located within any 
preserve area. As a safety improvement, the 
project would also include construction of a new 
driveway and road dedication/improvement on 
Miller Road along project frontage.  The project 
would not add any travel lanes on Miller Road to 
detract the neighborhood from its rural character. 
In addition, Miller Road is categorized as a Mobility 
Element road, but it is not one of the Mobility 
Element roads roadways that the County has 
determined that the addition of travel lanes do not 
justify the resulting benefit of increase traffic 
capacity as identified in Table M-4.  
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
COS-6.2 – Protection of Agricultural 
Operations. Protect existing agricultural 
operations from encroachment of 
incompatible land uses. 

The cemetery has been in operation since 1883, 
and it is considered a compatible use.  In addition, 
the proposed project would not introduce any new 
uses that may be incompatible with the operation.  

4. Community Plan Consistency 
 The proposed project is consistent with the following relevant Valley Center Community Plan goals, 

policies, and actions as described in Table D-2. 
Table D-2: Community Plan Conformance   
Community Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU General Goal – A pattern of development 
that conserves Valley Center’s natural 
beauty and resources, and retains Valley 
Center’s rural character. Development that 
maintains Valley Center’s rural character 
through appropriate location and suitable site 
design. 

The subject cemetery has been serving Valley 
Center since 1883, its park-like setting is 
considered a contributor to the neighborhood’s 
rural character. The only new structure 
proposed as part of this application is the 800-
sqaure foot office building. The building would 
have a rustic look, featuring a low pitched roof 
and exterior panel sidings with cedar mill 
texture, so that it would not detract from the 
exiting neighborhood character.  

Agricultural Goal – Preserve and enhance 
existing and future agricultural uses in the 
Valley Center Community Plan.  

There is no indication that the cemetery has 
caused any impacts to the existing agricultural 
operation located adjacent to the site.   

5.  Zoning Ordinance Consistency  

The existing cemetery lot is subject to RR zoning regulations with two-acre minimum lot size, and 
the proposed expansion site is subject to the RS zoning regulations with 6,000 square foot 
minimum lot size. Cemeteries are considered Major Impact Services and Utilities and a MUP is 
required for such use in both residential zones. The proposed project complies with all applicable 
zoning requirements of the RR and RS zones with the incorporation of conditions of approval.  
The Planning Commission should consider whether the included conditions of approval ensure 
compatibility of the proposed project with the surrounding properties and overall community 
character.  
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 Table D-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  
CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 

 Existing 
Boundary  

Expanded 
Portion   

Use 
Regulation: RR RR/RS Yes, with the approval of a 

MUP 
Animal 
Regulation: V V Yes 

Density: N/A N/A N/A 

Lot Size: 2 Acres 2 Acres/6,000 
sq.ft. Yes 

Building Type: C C Yes 
Height: G G Yes 
Lot Coverage: N/A N/A N/A 

Setback: B/J B/J Yes, with the approval of a 
MUP  

Open Space: N/A N/A N/A 
  Special Area 
  Regulations: N/A N/A  N/A 

 
Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Sections 2105(a) and 2185(b) of 
the ZO allow for Major Impact 
Services and Utilities upon 
issuance of a MUP. 

Cemeteries are considered 
Major Impact Service and 
Utility.   

Yes   No  (Upon 
approval of MUP) 

Section 4813 of the ZO allows 
exception to the Setback 
Regulations and establish 
requirements when a MUP is 
granted.  

In order to retain the 
columbarium in its current 
location, the applicant 
proposes a reduced rear yard 
setback as part of the MUP, as 
allowed by ZO Section 4813.   

Yes   No  (Upon 
approval of MUP) 
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Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 6869(a) of the ZO 
prohibits expansion of structure 
containing nonconformity.   

The existing columbarium and 
office building are unpermitted.  
The office building is located 
partially within the side yard 
setback and the columbarium 
is located partially within the 
rear yard setback. Because the 
office building was built prior to 
the ZO, it is allowed to remain 
within the side yard setback 
but cannot be expanded per 
section 6869 of the ZO. 
 

Yes   No  

Section 6851 of the ZO states 
that any nonconformity 
attributable only to the absence 
of a Major or Minor Use Permit 
may be removed by securing for 
such permit, the application for 
which is allowed.  

The existing cemetery is a 
nonconforming use due to lack 
of a use permit. The 
nonconformity will be removed 
upon the approval of this MUP.  

Yes   No  

Section 6901(b) of the ZO 
requires proof from the applicant 
that the cemetery will be 
established, cared for, and 
maintained in such manner as to 
prevent it from becoming a 
public nuisance.  

The subject cemetery was 
established in 1883, and has 
been in operation since then. It 
is owned, maintained, and 
operated by the Valley Center 
Cemetery District. No 
complaints regarding the 
maintenance of the cemetery 
has been received during the 
MUP review process.   

Yes   No  

6. Applicable County Regulations 
Table D-4:  Applicable Regulations 

County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 

1 Board Policy I-132 Valley Center Mitigation 

Noise: Condition for temporary noise impacts has 
been added to the project to reduce the sound level 
generated from project construction so it would not 
exceed 75 A-weighted decibels (dBA) at property 
line.  
 
Hazards: Staff has reviewed the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Limited 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment submitted 
on December 15, 2014. An evaluation of the 
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County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
Assessments indicates that the site shows no 
evidence of hazardous materials contamination.  
 
Cultural Resources: Based on an analysis of 
County of San Diego archaeology resource files, 
archaeological records, maps and aerial 
photographs by County of San Diego staff 
archaeologist, it has been determined that the 
project site does not contain any archaeological 
resources.  The expansion area has been surveyed 
twice which were both negative.  Because of the 
presence of resources in the surrounding area, the 
project has been conditioned with an Archaeological 
Monitoring Program. 

2 
Board Policy I-18 : Right of way Dedication 
and Public Improvement Requirements in 
Connection with Major and Minor Use 
Permits 

The project is conditioned to grant an easement to 
the County for road purposes to provide a one-half 
right-of-way width of 24 feet for Miller Road along 
the frontage of the project site.  

3 Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO) 
Project complies with RPO because there are no 
wetlands, steep slopes, floodplains, significant 
prehistoric or historic sites or sensitive habitat lands 
on-site. 

4 Fire Code 

A Fire Protection Plan (FPP) Letter Form dated 
November 26, 2014, was accepted by both the 
County Fire Marshal and Valley Center Fire 
Protection District. Conformance with the FPP 
would ensure that the project remains in compliance 
with the San Diego County Consolidated Fire Code.  

5 Watershed Protection Ordinance (WPO) 
A Major Stormwater Management Plan has been 
prepared for the project, and the project is 
conditioned to remain in compliance with the WPO.  

6 Noise Ordinance 
A noise condition has been added to the project to 
require a temporary sound barrier to ensure the 
construction noise level would not exceed 70 dBA 
at property line.  

7. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 
The project has been reviewed in compliance with CEQA because a MND was prepared and was 
available for comments during Public Review from July 9, 2015 to August 9, 2015, on file under 
PDS2014-MUP-14-029 and PDS2014-ER-14-08-010. The project, as designed, would not cause 
any significant effects on the environment, the project requires minimal grading which would not 
significantly affect stormwater or air quality, and the project complies with the County Noise 
Ordinance. Mitigation measures for Cultural Resources, Paleontology, and Noise include:  
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Cultural Resources: The project is conditioned with an Archaeological Monitoring Program due to 
the presence of the resources in the surrounding area.  

Paleontology: The project is conditioned with a Paleontological Monitoring Program because 
review of the County’s Paleontological Resources Map and data indicates that the project is 
located on geological formations that potentially contain unique paleontological resources.  

Noise: As required by Board Policy I-132, the project is conditioned with temporary noise mitigation 
measure (a six-foot tall temporary noise construction barrier) to ensure the construction generated 
noise would be in compliance with the noise limit as set forth in the County Noise Ordinance.  
Comments from the San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians and San Diego County Archaeological 
Society were received during the MND public review period. As a result, the project conditions 
have been expanded to include the requirement to provide the San Luis Rey Band of Mission 
Indians a copy of all cultural reports; and the requirement that the use of fill soils, whether from on-
site or off-site sources, be clean of cultural resources. 
Details of these mitigation measures can be found in the Form of Decision (Attachment B). 

E. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP  

On March 9, 2015, the Valley Center Community Planning Group discussed the project and voted 
unanimously to recommend approval of the project (Ayes -14, Noes – 0, Abstain/Absent – 0). 
 

F. PUBLIC INPUT 
The project was noticed to the surrounding neighbors upon submittal. During the public review period 
of the MND, a total of two letters were received raising issues concerning the mitigation measures for 
archaeological resources. Please see Attachment C for staff’s responses.  No new significant impacts 
were identified. Responses to these comments can be found in the Environmental Documentation in 
Attachment C.  
 

G. RECOMMENDATIONS 

       Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: 

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D, which includes the adoption of the 
attached MND.  
 

b. Grant PDS2014-MUP-14-029, which includes the requirements and conditions set forth in the MUP 
Form of Decision in Attachment B.  
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